

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
:
IN RE GOVERNMENT APPLICATIONS :
SEEKING AUTHORIZATION TO :
INTERCEPT ALL PCTDD VIA :
A PEN REGISTER ORDER :
:
-----X

06 Misc. 547 (JMA)
06 Misc. 561 (JMA)

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW BY AMICI CURIAE

FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW YORK, INC.
APPEALS BUREAU
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 417-8742

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
Kevin Bankston, Esq.
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
Tel.: (415) 436-9333 x 126

YUANCHUNG LEE,
Federal Defenders of New York
Of Counsel.

TO: **ROSLYNN R. MAUSKOPF, ESQ.**
United States Attorney
Eastern District of New York
147 Pierrepont Street, 16th Floor
Brooklyn, New York 11201
Attn.: **JED DAVIS, ESQ.**
Assistant United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
INTRODUCTION.	1
DISCUSSION	
<u>Point I</u>	
<u>Persons Have Constitutionally Protected Privacy Interests in PCTDD-Content Transmitted over the Telephone Lines</u>	3
A. <u>A Brief Factual Overview: PCTDD-Content, like Its Voice Equivalent, Travels on the Content Channel and Is Rarely Accessed by the Service Provider</u>	5
B. <u>Because Transmitting PCTDD Content Is the Modern -Day Substitute for a Person-to-Person Phone Call, Katz Controls</u>	6
C. <u>Persons Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Communications Content They Transmit over the Phone Lines</u>	9
1. <u>Smith Concerns Non-Content Routing Information, Not Communications Content</u>	13
2. <u>The Phone Company's Limited Monitoring of Communications Content (to Investigate Fraud, Harassment or Misuse) Does Not Eliminate a User's Legitimate Expectation of Privacy in that Content</u>	16
3. <u>Miller Is Irrelevant Because the Government Is Not Seeking Information from the Party with Whom the User Shared Private Communi- cations Content</u>	23
D. <u>The Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Counsels Rejection of the Government's Statutory Analysis</u>	27

Point II

The Government's Statutory Analysis Fails Because § 3121(c) Sets Forth No "Condition Precedent" and Because There Is No Statutory Suppression Remedy... 29

A. Section 3121(c) Sets Forth No "Condition Precedent" Authorizing the Government to Capture Content via a Pen/Trap Order; and even if Section 3121(c) Is Read to Contain such a Condition, It Says Nothing about What Should Occur if the Condition Is Not Satisfied... 30

B. The Lack of an Enforceable Suppression Remedy Fatally Undermines the Government's Statutory Analysis... 36

CONCLUSION. 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v. Hicks, 480 U.S. 321 (1987).. 16

Berger v. New York, 388 U.S. 41 (1967).. 8, 14, 44

Bubis v. United States, 384 F.2d 643 (9th Cir.
1967).. 6, 18

Chapman v. United States, 365 U.S. 610 (1961).. 20

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005).. 28

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &
Construction Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988).. 28

Hoffa v. United States, 385 U.S. 293 (1966).. 25
